

79332-8  
NO. 33323-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KHA DANH MAGERS,

Appellant.

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

05 SEP -7 PM 12:08

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Stephanie A. Arend, Judge

---

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

RITA J. GRIFFITH  
Attorney for Appellant

1305 N.E. 45th Atreet, #205  
Seattle, WA 98105-45232  
(206) 547-1742

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . .	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . .	3
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	6
1. Procedural facts . . . . .	6
2. Motions in limine . . . . .	7
3. Prosecutor's opening statement . . . . .	9
4. Trial evidence . . . . .	9
5. Limiting instruction . . . . .	17
6. Prosecutor's closing argument . . . . .	17
D. ARGUMENT . . . . .	18
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF PRIOR BAD ACTS . . . . .	18
a. Ms. Ray's state of mind . . . . .	24
b. Ms. Ray's credibility . . . . .	27
c. Inapplicability of state's authority . . . . .	29
d. Summary . . . . .	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- cont'd

	Page
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURORS THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER PRIOR BAD ACTS AS RELEVANT TO THE CREDIBILITY OF MS. RAY, THE COMPLAINING WITNESS . . . . .	32
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE STATEMENTS OF MS. RAY AS EXCITED UTTERANCES . . . . .	34
4. THE DEFENSE WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY ENTITLED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT THE COMPLAINING WITNESS KNEW MR. MAGERS FACED A THIRD STRIKE CONVICTION . . . . .	37
5. OFFICER LANG'S TESTIMONY WAS IMPROPER OPINION AS TO GUILT . . . . .	41
6. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT . . . . .	44
7. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN OPENING STATEMENT. . . . .	48
8. CUMULATIVE ERROR DENIED MR. MAGERS A FAIR TRIAL. . . . .	50
9. MR. MAGERS' SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <u>BLAKELY V. WASHINGTON</u> . . . . .	51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** -- cont'd

	Page
<b>10. MR. MAGERS' SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT. . . . .</b>	<b>55</b>
<b>E. CONCLUSION . . . . .</b>	<b>57</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Carson v. Fine,</u> 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994) . . . . .	22
<u>Lackwood v. A.C.&amp;C., Inc.,</u> 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987) . . . . .	21
<u>Mak v. Blodgett,</u> 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	51
<u>State v. Ball,</u> 127 Wn. App. 956, 113 P.3d 520 (2005), review pending . . . . .	52
<u>State v. Belgarde,</u> 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) . . . . .	45-47
<u>State v. Black,</u> 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) . . . . .	42
<u>State v. Burri,</u> 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Cameron,</u> 100 Wn.2d 520, 674 P.2d 650 (1983) . . . . .	21
<u>State v. Coe,</u> 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) . . . . .	50
<u>State v. Dennison,</u> 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990) . . . . .	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** -- cont'd

	Page
<u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987) . . . . .	22, 23
<u>State v. Fain</u> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980) . . . . .	56
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996), <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1018 (1997) . . . . .	45
<u>State v. Florczak</u> , 76 Wn. App. 55, 882 P.2d 199 (1994) . . . . .	42, 43
<u>State v. Gefeller</u> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969) . . . . .	39, 40
<u>State v. Hansen</u> , 46 Wn. App. 272, 730 P.2d 706 (1986) . . . . .	34
<u>State v. Heaton</u> , 149 Wash. 452, 271 P. 89 (1928) . . . . .	46
<u>State v. Hoyer</u> , 105 Wash. 160, 177 P. 683 (1919) . . . . .	24
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993) . . . . .	42
<u>State v. Lampshire</u> , 74 Wn.2d 888, 447 P.2d 727 (1968) . . . . .	34
<u>State v. Lougin</u> , 50 Wn. App. 376, 749 P.2d 173 (1988) . . . . .	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** -- cont'd

	Page
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) . . . . .	43
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Painter</u> , 27 Wn. App. 708, 620 P.2d 1001 (1980), rev. <u>denied</u> , 95 Wn.2d 1008 (1981) . . . . .	33
<u>State v. Parr</u> , 93 Wn.2d 95, 606 P.2d 263 (1980) . . . . .	25
<u>State v. Pogue</u> , 104 Wn. App. 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) . . . . .	24, 25
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 80 Wn. App. 342, 908 P.2d 892 (1996) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) . . . . .	23, 24
<u>State v. Sanders</u> , 66 Wn. App. 380, 832 P.2d 1326 (1992) . . . . .	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** -- cont'd

	Page
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 101 Wn.2d 36, 677 P.2d 100 (1984) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Trickler</u> , 106 Wn. App. 727, 25 P.2d 445 (2001) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 98 Wn. App. 328, 989 P.2d 576 (1999) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Wilburn</u> , 51 Wn. App. 832, 755 P.2d 842 (1988) . . . . .	23

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 490, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) . . . . .	52
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004) . . . . .	51-54
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297, 93 S. Ct. 1038 (1973) . . . . .	39
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967) . . . . .	27, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** -- cont'd

	Page
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004) . . . . .	26
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 836 (1991) . . . . .	56
<u>Harris v. New York</u> , 401 U.S. 222, 28 L. Ed. 2d 1, 91 S. Ct. 643, 645 (1971) . . . . .	37
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 317, 104 S. Ct. 3081, 82 L. Ed. 2d 242 (2002) . . . . .	52, 53
<u>Robinson v. California</u> , 370 U.S. 660, 82 S. Ct. 1417, 8 L. Ed 2d 758 (1962) . . . . .	56
<u>Rock v. Arkansas</u> , 483 U.S. 44, 97 L. Ed. 2d 37, 107 S. Ct. 2704 (1987) . . . . .	39
<u>United States v. McRae</u> , 593 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	22
<u>United States v. Pearson</u> , 746 F. 2d 789 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	51
<u>United States v. Preciado Cordobas</u> , 981 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	50
<u>United States v. Reed</u> , 647 F.2d 678 (6th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page
<u>Wardius v. Oregon</u> , 412 U.S. 470, 93 S. Ct. 2208, 37 L. Ed. 2d 82 (1973) . . . . .	40
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019, 87 S. Ct. 1920 (1967) . . . . .	38, 39

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER

Const. Art. 1, § 16 . . . . .	33, 48
Const. Art. 1, § 22 . . . . .	37
Const., Art. 1, § 14 . . . . .	56
Eighth Amendment, U. S. Constitution . . . . .	55, 56
ER 401 . . . . .	21
ER 402 . . . . .	21
ER 403 . . . . .	21
ER 404(b) . . . . .	19-21, 23, 28, 32, 51
ER 704 . . . . .	42
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	45, 46, 55
RCW 9.94A.030(32)(a)(ii) . . . . .	54
RCW 9.94A.515 . . . . .	55
